Interest Rates as these facilities are guaranteed by the Government of Mauritius.

The Company manages the interest rate risks by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to the Risk of loss from fluctuations in the future Cash Flows or fair values of Financial
Instruments because of the change in Market Interest Rates. The Interest Rate profile of the Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities of the Company as at the reporting date was:

Currency : MUR						   Interest rate % per annum

Financial Assets
Deposits with banks
Loans to customers

Financial Liabilities
Savings and fixed deposits
Borrowings from Government of Mauritius
Borrowings from Bank of Mauritius
Borrowings - Commercial banks
Borrowings - Other institutions

A sensitivity analysis has been carried on the main products at MHC. Assuming either an increase or a decrease of 1%
in Repo Rate, the impact on Interest will be as follows:

Lowest Highest Lowest Highest Lowest Highest
% % % % % %

0.50 3.95 0.60 4.00 0.60 3.95
2.55 15.50 3.00 15.50 3.00 15.50

0.95 5.10 0.95 5.10 2.00 5.50
   -   2.50 2.50   -   2.50
   -   3.00 3.00   -   3.00

2.85 3.85 4.50 5.40 4.50 5.40
2.50 6.00 2.50 6.00 5.00 6.00

Interest income on loan to customers
Interest expense on Plan Epargne
Logement - (PEL)
Interest expense on Housing Deposits
Certificates - (HDC)

Decrease of 1%Products As at June 2021
Rs’000

430,583

6,685

114,964

   524,113

   22,753

   161,283

Rs’000 Rs’000
617,641

38,821

207,602

Increase of 1%

30-Jun-21 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Lowest Highest Lowest Highest Lowest Highest
% % % % % %

0.50 3.95 0.60 4.00 0.60 3.95
2.55 15.50 3.00 15.50 3.00 15.50

0.95 5.10 0.95 5.10 2.00 5.50
   -   2.50 2.50   -   2.50
   -   3.00 3.00   -   3.00

2.85 3.85 4.50 5.40 4.50 5.40
2.50 6.00 2.50 6.00 5.00 6.00

Interest income on loan to customers
Interest expense on Plan Epargne
Logement - (PEL)
Interest expense on Housing Deposits
Certificates - (HDC)

Decrease of 1%Products As at June 2021
Rs’000

430,583

6,685

114,964

   524,113

   22,753

   161,283

Rs’000 Rs’000
617,641

38,821

207,602

Increase of 1%

30-Jun-21 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Annual Report 2020/21 129

Fixed Floating Non-interest
Interest Rate Interest Rate Bearing Total

30 June 2021 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Assets
- Cash at banks and in hand   -   465,638   -   465,638
- Treasury deposits   1,150,000   -   -   1,150,000
- Loans to customers   220,734   8,276,523   -   8,497,257
- Other assets   19,141   -   26,117   45,258

   1,389,875   8,742,161   26,117   10,158,153
Liabilities
- PEL   -   1,933,219   -   1,933,219
- HDC   -   4,801,012   -   4,801,012
- Borrowings   -   447,112   9,345   456,457
- Other liabilities   -   -   76,753   76,753

   -   7,181,343   86,098   7,267,441

31 December 2019
Assets
- Cash at banks and in hand   -   327,547   -   327,547
- Treasury deposits   475,000   -   -   475,000
- Loans to customers   251,602   7,750,942   -   8,002,544
- Other assets (Restated)   28,305   -   66,761   95,066

   754,907   8,078,489   66,761   8,900,157
Liabilities
- PEL   -   1,870,009   -   1,870,009
- HDC   -   3,404,266   -   3,404,266
- Borrowings   -   725,659   7,978   733,637
- Other liabilities   -   -   46,904   46,904

   -   5,999,934   54,882   6,054,816

31 December 2018
Assets
- Cash at banks and in hand   -   118,130   -   118,130
- Treasury deposits   300,000   -   -   300,000
- Loans to customers   260,661   7,290,039   -   7,550,700
- Other assets   30,000   -   175,019   205,019

   590,661   7,408,169   175,019   8,173,849
Liabilities
- PEL   -   1,818,670   -   1,818,670
- HDC   -   2,393,053   -   2,393,053
- Borrowings   -   892,366   11,162   903,528
- Other liabilities   -   -   39,630   39,630

   -   5,104,089   50,792   5,154,881

Interest rate risk

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

4.	 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

	 Market risk (Cont’d)

	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)
	 The tables below analyse the Company’s Financial Assets and Liabilities in term of sensitivity to Interest Rate.

	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Currency Risk
	 The Company is not exposed to Currency Risk as all its Financial Assets and Liabilities are denominated in
	 Mauritian Rupees, the Company’s reporting currency.

Annual Report 2020/21130